

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

No. 19-5079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABDULSALAM ALI ABDULRAHMAN AL HELA,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JOSPEH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,
Respondent-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON REHEARING EN BANC

Shayana Kadidal
J. Wells Dixon
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6438
kadidal@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
RULE 29 STATEMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Under the logic of <i>Boumediene</i> , the Due Process Clause should apply at Guantánamo	2
II. Due process mandates procedural fairness beyond what this Court has deemed the Suspension Clause to require.....	4
III. Due Process requires hearsay be reliable and susceptible to Confrontation.....	6
IV. Other procedural rules particular to Guantánamo cases violate due process, particularly when combined with current permissive hearsay standards	13
V. The preponderance standard of proof is incompatible with substantive and procedural due process	17
CONCLUSION	19
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	6, 11, 16
<i>Al Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9, 14-15
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 8, 12, 15
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	5
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Al Hela v. Trump</i> , 972 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 4, 12, 19, 20
<i>Al Mutairi v. Obama</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 611 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Al Rabiah v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 10
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 850757 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	1
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	viii, 2-3, 5, 12-13, 17-18, 20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	19

<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	7
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 594 U.S. ___, Slip Op. at 3 (Jun. 21, 2021)	15-16
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992)	viii, 21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	12-13
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 572 U.S. 1079 (2014)	19
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	18
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005)	21
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 14-17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12, 18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	7
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (2008)	7, 9-10
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5148, 2018 WL 3905809 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2018)	16
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 21
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	viii
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993)	viii
<i>Saidaner v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 18-19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jasmeet K. Ahuja & Andrew Tutt, *Evidentiary Rules Governing Guantánamo Habeas Petitions: Their Effects and Consequences*,
31 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 185 (2012)20

Unclassified Appellate Appx.,
Ali v. Obama, No. 11-5102 (D.C. Cir. Jun. 11, 2013) (Doc. # 1443998)9, 10

Case Management Order, *In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation*,
Misc. No. 08-442, 2008 WL 4858241 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2008)..... 7-8

Gov’t Br. *Al-Hela v. Trump*, Case No. 19-5079
(D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 5, 2019) (Doc. 1818985).....6

Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program (Dec. 3, 2014),
Appendix 2: CIA Detainees from 2002-200813

Unclassified Summary of Final [Periodic Review] Board Determination,
ISN 1463 (Jun. 8, 2021)17

Unclassified Tr. of Oral Arg.,
Ali v. Trump, No. 18-5297 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 19, 2019)13

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The D.C. Circuit after Boumediene*,
41 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1451 (2011)20

Del Q. Wilber, *Detainee-Informer Presents Quandary for Government*,
Wash. Post, Feb. 3, 2009.....11
